

ANNO TRICESIMO ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE

VICTORIA

Statute Law Revision Act 1981

No. 9549

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

. [Assented to 19 May 1981]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act short title. 1981.
- (2) Subject to section 2 (2), this Act shall come into operation commence on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.
- 2. (1) The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to the extent to schedule, which they are in that Schedule expressed to be amended or repealed shall be amended or repealed accordingly.
- (2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation with respect to the amendments made by the following items in the Schedule on the following dates:
 - (a) Items 1 and 2 on 18 December 1979;
 - (b) Item 5 on 7 April 1960;
 - (c) Items 6 and 7 on 6 October 1980;
 - (d) Item 9 on 16 December 1980;
 - (e) Items 20, 21, and 22 on 20 May 1980;

- (f) Item 55 on 23 December 1980;
- (g) Item 61 on 3 February 1981;
- (h) Item 68 on 20 May 1980;
- (i) Item 77 on 7 June 1960;
- (j) Item 79 on 1 January 1981;
- (k) Item 80 on 5 December 1978;
- (1) Items 89 and 90 on 1 July 1980;
- (m) Item 91 on 1 January 1981:
- (n) Item 103 on 23 December 1980;
- (o) Item 104 on 16 December 1980:
- (p) Item 106 on 20 May 1980;
- (q) Item 128 on 23 December 1980;
- (r) Item 137 on 18 December 1979;
- (s) Item 190 on 3 June 1980;
- (t) Item 210 on 9 December 1980;
- (u) Item 213 on 13 May 1980;
- (v) Item 215 on 27 May 1980;
- (w) Item 233 on 1 July 1980;
- (x) Item 247 on 21 December 1976; and
- (y) Item 254 on 7 January 1981.

SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
1	9337	Abattoir and Meat Inspection Authority (Amendment) Act 1979	In section 2 (1) after the expression "section 5 (1)" there shall be inserted the words "of the Principal Act".
2	,,,,	25 15 15	In section 2 (2) after the expression "5 (3)" there shall be inserted the words "of the Principal Act",
3	9234	Administrative Law Act 1978	In section 7 for the words "order to review" there shall be substituted the words "order for review".
4	7147	Adoption of Children Act 1964	In section 67 the word "and" after paragraph (ha) shall be repealed.
5	6607	Anzac Day Act 1960	In section 2 (b) before paragraph (i) there shall be inserted the following paragraph: '(ia) for the expression "19." there shall be substituted the expression "19. (1)".
6	9405	Archaeological and Aboriginal Relics Preservation (Amendment) Act 1980.	In section 5 (1) (f) after the word "inserted" there shall be inserted the expression "in paragraph (b)".
7	**	" "	In section 5 (1) (g) after the expression "sub-paragraph (ix)" there shall be inserted the expression "of paragraph (b)".
8	. ,,	. 99 99 99	In section 12 the word "there" (where first occurring) shall be repealed.
9	9462	Attorney-General and Solicitor-General Act 1980	In section 2 (a) for the expression "as are for the time being fixed under sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section 12 of the Supreme Court Act 1958 in respect of puisne judges" there shall be substituted the expression "as are for the time being fixed under section 82 (2) of the Constitution Act 1975 in respect of puisne judges".
10	6203	Audit Act 1958	In sections 4 (3), 11 (1), 19 (5), 21 (2) 26, 46 and the Seventh Schedule for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
11	33	99 15 29	In sections 4 (1), 4 (5) and 6 (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
12	***	n n	In section 8 (2) for the expression— "Clerk of the peace; Clerk of petty sessions; Clerk of the licensing court;" there shall be substituted the expression— "Registrar of the County Court; Clerk of a Magistrates' Court; Secretary of the Liquor Control Commission;"

SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
13	6203	Audit Act 1958 —continued	In section 31 (2) (b) for the expression "Companies Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Companies Act 1961".
14	"	" " "	In the Second Schedule and the Sixth Schedule for the expression "Clerk of Petty Sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "Clerk of the Magistrates' Court".
15	8966	Building Societies Act 1976	In section 8 (1)— (a) the word "and" after paragraph (xvii) shall be repealed; and (b) after paragraph (xviii) there shall be inserted the word "and".
16	**		In section 41 (1) (f) for the words "of the society of the society" there shall be substituted the words "of the society".
17	. 35	39 39 39	In section 41 (1) after paragraph (f) there shall be inserted the word "and".
18	,,	39 99 99	In section 76 (19) for the words "the applicable" there shall be substituted the word "application".
19	,,	29 29 39	In Schedule Two, in clause 11 (5) (a) for the words "in impracticable" there shall be substituted the words "is impracticable".
20	9419	Building Societies (Amendment) Act 1980	In section 7 for the expression "purchase shares, or lend or otherwise advance moneys to, in" there shall be substituted the expression "purchase shares, or lend or otherwise advance monies to, in".
21	,	22, 22	In section 10 (2) for the expression "35 (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "35 (9)".
22	***	,, ,, ,,	In section 23 for the expression "section 70 (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 70".
23	8597	Business Franchise (Tobacco) Act 1974	In section 3 (3) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
24	6853	Business Names Act 1962	In section 12 (4) (a) for the expression "an infant" there shall be substituted the expression "a minor".
25	8477	Children's Court Act 1973	In sections 3 (1), 11 (1) (e), 14 (1) (d) 17 (4), 19 (a), 21 (5), 23 (1), 23 (2) 26 (1) (g), 27 (a), 32 (1), 32 (5), 32 (8) and 52 (1) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" (wherever occurring there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
			SCHEDULI

No. 9549

		SCHEDUL	E—continued
 Item_	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
26	8477	Children's Court Act 1973 —continued	In section 3 (1)— (a) for the expression "Department of Social Welfare" (wherever
٠.			occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Community Welfare Services".
,			(b) for the expression "Social Welfare Department" there shall be
			"Department of Community Welfare Services".
27 .	•	39 39 99	In section 6 (6) (b)— (a) for the expression "section 40, section 40a and section 63" there
		Samuel Communication (Communication)	shall be substituted the expression "sections 42 (8), 44 (1), 44 (2) and 47"; and
20			(b) for the expression "section 72" there shall be substituted the expression "section 58".
28	,,	n n n	In section 10 for the expression "Director-General of Social Welfare" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Community Welfare Services".
29	8089	Community Welfare' Services Act 1970	In section 1 in the Table— (a) In Part III after Division 8 there shall be inserted the following expression:
		• .	"Division 8A—Attendance at School ss. 74A-74G."; (b) In Part IV for the expression
	•	•	"Adolescent Services" there shall be substituted the expression "Adolescent Welfare Services"; and
	•		(c) In Part VII in Division 2 for the words "Social Welfare" there shall be substituted the words "Community Welfare".
30	"	3) 3) 3)	In section 3 in the interpretation of "Guardian" after the word "child" (wherever occurring) there shall be
		•	inserted the words "or young person".
31 32	**	27 27 22	Section 5 (2) shall be repealed. In section 10 (1)—
, .			(a) For the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974"; and
		•	(b) For the expression "Director- General of Social Welfare" there shall be substituted the expression "the Director-General".
33	91	23 23	In section 12 (2) (a) In paragraph (g) for the expression— "Housing Commission" there shall
			be substituted the expression— "Ministry of Housing"; (b) In paragraph (h) for the expression "Chief Secretary" there shall be
			substituted the expression "Minister for Police and Emergency Services"; and
			SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act		Extent of Amendment or Repeal
33	8089	Community We Services Act —continued	elfare 1970	(c) In paragraph (r) for the expression "Victorian Council of Social Services" there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Council
34	**	39 39	. »	of Social Service". In section 12A (2) (e) for the expression "Chief Secretary" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Police and Emergency Services".
35	"	**	**	In section 31 (1) (b) after the words "the custody" there shall be inserted the word "of".
36	"	,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	**	In section 31 (4) for the expression "sub-section (1)" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (3)".
37	**	39 . 39	,,	In section 44 (1) for the expression "Family Welfare Advisory Council" there shall be substituted the expression "Child Development and Family Services Council".
38	,,	19 ,,	. **	In section 105 after the words "Department or other" there shall be inserted the word "person".
39	**	** **	* **	In the Heading after section 110 for the expression "PART IV." there shall be
40	29	. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,	substituted the expression "PART V.". In the Heading preceding section 147 for the expression "PART V." there shall be substituted the expression "PART VI.".
41	"	, ,	39	In the Heading after section 147 for the expression "PART VI." there shall be substituted the expression "PART VII.".
42	. **) ;		In the Heading preceding section 151 for the words "SOCIAL WELFARE" there shall be substituted the words "COMMUNITY WELFARE".
43	".	". "	***	In section 151 (1) for the words "Social Welfare Training Council" there shall be substituted the words "Community Welfare Training Council".
44	33 .	. ,	,,	For the Heading after section 152 there shall be substituted the following Heading: "PART VIII.—PROBATION AND PAROLE SERVICES."
45	39		••	In section 197 (4)— (a) For the words "to him term" there shall be substituted the words "of his term"; and (b) For the words "to his term" there shall be substituted the words "of his term".
46	**	39 19	,,	In the Heading preceding section 199 for the expression "PART VIII." there shall be substituted the expression "PART IX.".
47	9248	Community Wes Services Act		In section 22 (3) after the words "substantial and" there shall be inserted the word "presently".
				SCHEDULE

Schedule—continued

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
48	9248	Community Welfare Services Act 1978 —continued	In section 34— (a) in sub-secton (1) in the proposed section 104 (1)— (i) after the words "substantial and" there shall be inserted the word "presently"; and (ii) the words "child or" shall be repealed; (b) in sub-section (3) after the words "substantial and" there shall be inserted the word "presently"; and (c) after sub-section (3) there shall be inserted the following sub-section: (4) In section 92 (d) (ii) of the
٠		•	Principal Act for the words "to be uncontrolled" there shall be substituted the words "to be a child or young person whose care and custody are likely to be seriously disrupted".
49	6230	County Court Act 1958	In section 10 (6) for the expression "Census and Statistician Act 1905" there shall be substituted the expression "Census and Statistics Act 1905".
50	6231	Crimes Act 1958	In section 1 in the Table for the expression "(8D) Procuration, Abduction, &c. ss. 54-56." there shall be substituted the expression "(8D) Procuration, Abduction, &c. ss. 54-57".
51	" 29	, , , , , ,	In section 500 (b) for the expression "Division 4 of Part VII. of the Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Division 4 of Part VIII. of the Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
52	7060	Dandenong Valley Authority Act 1963	In sections 25 (1) and 25 (1B) for the expression "surface or stormwater" there shall be substituted the expression "surface or storm water".
53	8811	Drainage of Land Act 1975	In section 9 (a) (ii) after the words "receiving lands" there shall be inserted the expression ")".
_. 54	,,	3)))	In section 31— (a) for the expression "Railway Construction Board" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and Property Board"; and (b) after the expression "or the Victorian Railways Board" there shall be inserted the word "or"
55	9483	Egg Industry Stabilization (Amendment) Act 1980	

1981

	Act	SCHEDULE—	
Item	No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
56	9404	Epworth Hospital Act 1980	In section 18 (1) after the words "may properly" there shall be inserted the word "be".
57	9428	Estate Agents Act 1980	In section 44 (1) (d) for the words "a real estate agency" there shall be substituted the words "an estate agency".
58	7274	Farm Produce Merchants and Commission Agents Act 1965	In sections 21B and 74 for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
5 9	,	39 39 39	In section 64— (a) for the expression "court of petty sessions" (wherever occurring) there substituted the expression "magistrates' court" and for the expression "courts of petty sessions" there shall be substituted
			the expression "magistrates' courts"; and (b) for the expression "Justices Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Magistrates' Courts Act 1971".
60	8604	Fertilizers Act 1974	In section 15 for the expression "Public Service. Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
61	9501	Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1980	In section 2— (a) for the expression "section 2 (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 1 (1)"; and (b) for the expression"Fish Diseases ss. 43A-43D." there shall be substituted the expression "Fish
62	6254	Forests Act 1958	Disease ss. 43A-43E." In section 22 (2) (c) for the word "sylvicultural" there shall be substituted the word "silvicultural".
63		, , , , ,	In sections 18, 30 (2), 33 (2), 86 (1) and 94A (5A) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
64	**	99 99 99	In section 42 (6) for the expression "Minister of Mines" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Minerals and Energy".
65	,,	.93 99 93	In section 45 (2) for the expression "the Departments of Forests, Crown Lands and Survey, Water Supply and Mines" there shall be substituted the expression "the Departments of State Forests, Crown Lands and Survey and Minerals and Energy and the Ministry of Water Resources and Water Supply".
66	"	33 33 33 	In section 49 (1) for the expression "the Mines Department and the Water Supply Department" there shall be substituted the expression "the Department of Minerals and Energy and the Ministry of Water Resources and Water Supply". SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
67	6254	Forests Act 1958 —continued	In section 91 for the expression "Director of Education" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Education".
68	9417	Forests (Further Amend- ment) Act 1980	In section 5 (3)— (a) for the expression "After section 50 (6)" there shall be substituted the expression "After section 50 (9)"; and (b) for the expression "(7) The there shall be substituted the expression "(10) The.
69	9024	Geelong Regional Commis- sion Act 1977	In section 9 (15) (b) for the words "objection to a" there shall be substituted the words "submissions with respect to a".
70	6263	Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Act 1958	In section 10 (2)— (a) the word "or" after paragraph (a) shall be repealed; and (b) the word "or" after paragraph (b) shall be repealed.
71	"	" " "	In sections 41a (2) and 127a (2) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
72		" "	In sections 68 and 82 (2) for the expression "Commission of Public Health" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Health Commission".
73	**	33 33 33	In section 84 (2) for the expression "thererby" there shall be substituted the word "thereby".
74	"	, ,	In section 123 (1) for the words "such property shall" there shall be substituted the words "such property and shall".
75	,,	29 29 31	In section 123 (1c) for the expression "Justices Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Magistrates' Courts Act 1971".
76	29 ·	,, ,,	In section 171 (1) in the definition of "Public corporation" and in section 173 (1) (b) for the expression "Railway Construction Board" there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and Property Board"
77	6629	Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage (Amendment) Act 1960	In section 2— (a) the word "and" at the end of paragraph (a) shall be repealed; and
			(b) after paragraph (a) there shall be inserted the following paragraph: '(aa) For the expression "4. There" there shall be substituted the expression "4. (1) There"; and'.
			Schedule

Item	Act No.	Title of Act		Extent of Amendment or Repeal
78	9361	Grain Handi provement Act 1979	ling Im- Authorities	
79	9508	Hairdressers (Amendment)	Registration Act 1980	
80	9188	Health Commis (Amendment)		"(wherever occurring)". In section 2 (4) for paragraph (k) there shall be substituted the following paragraph: '(k) In sub-section (6)— (i) for the expression "in the Branch under the provisions of the Public Service Act 1974 or any corresponding
				previous enactment" there shall be substituted the expression "under section 16"; and (ii) for the words "of that Act" there shall be substituted the expression "of the Public
81	6933	Home Finance	Act 1962	Service Act 1974". In section 6 (3) (d) for the words "exercised its rights and remedies under all securities held by or for it" there shall be substituted the words "exercised his rights and remedies under all securities held by or for him".
82	7354	Hospitals Sup Act 1965	perannuatio	
83	9426	Imperial Acts Act 1980	Application	In section 3 for the word "repealed" there shall be substituted the word "unrepealed".
	***	" "	,,	In section 8 Division 2— (a) in (1679) 31 Charles II. c. II. section 2 for the word "goaler" there shall be substituted the word "gaoler"; and (b) in 1816 56 George III. c.C. section 5 for the word "country" there shall be substituted the word
85	9365	Industrial Rei 1979	lations Ac	"county". t In section 15 (2) for the words "him or them" there shall be substituted the
86	,,	" "	**	word "it". In section 87 (4) for the word "criminate" there shall be substituted the word "incriminate".
87	,,	19 99		In section 93 for the word "respects" there shall be substituted the word "respect".
88	,,	,,	,,	In section 103— (a) after paragraph (c) there shall be inserted the word "and"; (b) after paragraph (d) the word "and" shall be repealed; and (c) paragraph (e) shall be repealed. SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

	SCHEDULE—continued				
Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal		
89	9421	Instruments (Powers of Attorney) Act 1980	In section 3 after the expression "(both inclusive)" there shall be inserted the words "of the Principal Act".		
90 .	• ••	29 39 35	In section 4 after the expression "section 1" there shall be inserted the words "of the Principal Act".		
91	9455	Land Tax Act 1980	In section 5 (b) in sub-paragraph (i) and (ii) for the word "substituted" there shall be substituted the word "inserted".		
92	6291	Legal Profession Practice Act 1958	In section 13 (1)— (a) for the expression "Such council" there shall be substituted the expression "The Council of Legal Education"; (b) for the expression "vacancy in the council" there shall be substituted the expression "vacancy in the Council of Legal Education"; and (c) for the expression "said council" there shall be substituted the expression "Council of Legal Education".		
93	37	99 99	In section 14 (4) for the expression "such council" there shall be substituted the expression "the Council of Legal Education".		
94	**	19 39 33	In sections 32 (3) and 32 (5) (b) for the expression "30 (b) (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "30 (b) (ii)".		
95	**	99 99 99	In section 32F (2) (f) for the expression "sub-paragraph (ix)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-paragraph (viii)".		
96 -	***	99 99	In section 52 (2) for the expression "Subject to section 55A" there shall be substituted the expression "Subject to sections 53 and 54".		
97	, ,,	29 19 19	In section 57 for the expression "Subject to the provisions of section 55A" there shall be substituted the expression "Subject to sections 53 and 54".		
98	>>	" "	In section 111— (a) the expression "Court of Mines" shall be repealed; and (b) the word "warden" shall be repealed.		
99	9414	Liquified Petroleum Gas Subsidy Act 1980	In section 13 (1) for the word "liquefied" there shall be substituted the word "liquified".		
100	7695	Liquor Control Act 1968	In section 2 (8) for the expression "Victorian Railways Commissioners' there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Railways Board".		
101	**	33 33 33	In section 8 (1) after paragraph (a) the word "and" (where secondly occurring shall be repealed.		

Item	Act No.	Title of Act,	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
102		Liquor Control Act 1968 —continued	In section 35A for the expression "(2) In" there shall be substituted the expression "(1A) In".
103	9496	Liquor Control (Amend- ment) Act 1980	In section 45 after the expression "licensed premises" there shall be inserted the expression "(where secondly occurring)".
104	9472	Liquor Control (Fees) Act 1980	In section 2 (2)— (a) for the expression "(h)" there shall be substituted the expression "(i)";
		•	(b) for the expression "section 56" there shall be substituted the expression "section 55".
105	8184	Magistrates' Courts Act 1971	In section 71 (1) for the expression "Part III. of the Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Part IV. of the Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
106	9410	Magistrates' Courts (Jurisdiction) Act 1980	In the Long Title and in section 1 (2) for the expression "1970" there shall be substituted the expression "1971".
107	8731	Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975	In section 90 (1) for the expression "infancy," there shall be substituted the expression "minority,".
108	**	. 29 ' 39 . 29	In section 172 for the expression "an infant" there shall be substituted the expression "a minor".
109	,,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	In Schedule 1 for the expression "Mel- bourne Harbor Trust Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Port of Melbourne Authority Act 1958".
110	6302	Marine Act 1958	In section 245 for the expression "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "magistrates' court".
111	6306	Marriage Act 1958	In the Long Title for the word "Infants" there shall be substituted the word "Minors".
112	,,	77 29 29	In section 1 in that part relating to Part VII. for the word "Infants" there shall be substituted the word "Minors".
113	**	23 39	In the Heading to Part VII. for the word "INFANTS" there shall be substituted the word "MINORS".
	",	"	In section 132 (2) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act
115	6310	Melbourne and Metro- politan Board of Works Act 1958	1970". In section 5 (4) for the words "to to" there shall be substituted the word "to".
116	,,	33 33 33	In section 5D (2) for the expression "material change," there shall be substituted the words "material change".
117	33	39 39	In section 43 (3) (c) for the expression "Fences Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Fences Act 1968".
			SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

Item :	Act No.	Title of Act		Extent of Amendment or Repeal
118	6310	Melbourne and Board of We —continued	orks Act 1958	In section 75A (14) the words "and the actual cost of the scheme as is proportionate to the portion of the estimated cost of the scheme" (where first occurring) shall be repealed.
119	**************************************	,	Section 1	In section 134— (a) for the expression "Commission of Public Health" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Health Commission"; and
. 3	:			(b) for the expression "Department of Health" there shall be sub- stituted the expression "Health Commission".
120	9 9 3 5 1. V	1920 197		In sections 201, 213 (1), 218 (2) (a), 219 (2) (b), 219 (3) (a), 220 (a) and 221 (1) for the expression "Town and Country Planning Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Town and Country Planning Act 1961".
121	9921.	17 993377 99	"	In section 215 for the words "said sections" there shall be substituted the words "said section".
122	**	39 39	"	In section 229 (2) for the expression "section two hundred and fifty-one of the Local Government Act 1946" there shall be substituted the expression "section 251 of the Local Government Act 1958".
123		199 (199) 199 (199) 199 (199)		In section 259 (1) in the definition of "Public corporation" for the expression "Railway Construction Board" there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and Property Board".
13	-8023	Melbourne Rail Loop	Underground	In section 24 (1A) for the words "of of" there shall be substituted the word "of".
125	6605	Mental Health	Act 1959	In section 3 in the definitions of "Order" and "Security Patient" and sections 52 (1), 52 (2), 53 (1), 53 (2), 54, 55, 56 (1) and 56 (2) for the expression "Minister for Social Welfare" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Community Welfare Services".
126		The second	9	In section 56 (1) for the expression "chief medical officer" there shall be substituted the expression "authorized medical officer".
177		01		In section 58 (2) for the expression "Chief Secretary" there shall be

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
128	9480	Mildura Irrigation and Water Trusts Act 1980	In section 7 (a) (ii) after the words "or advance" there shall be inserted the expression "(where secondly occurring)".
129	6320	Mines Act 1958	In sections 86 and 509 for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
130	**	99 99 99	In section 337 for the expression "the warden" there shall be substituted the expression "a magistrates' court".
131	**	29 29	In section 339 for the expression "other person" there shall be substituted the expression "other persons".
132	79	99 99 99	In section 430 for the words "may by his order" there shall be substituted the words "may by its order".
133	**	99 99 99 ₁	In section 463 the word "or" after paragraph (a) shall be repealed.
134	6322	Ministry of Transport Act 1958	In section 1 (2)— (a) after the words "Metropolitan Transit" there shall be inserted the expression "ss. 14-19"; and (b) after the words "Omnibus Services" there shall be inserted the expression "s. 20".
135	"	y y _. y	In sections 4 (1) (b), 4 (1) (c), 4 (1A) (b) and 5 (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
136		99 99 99	In section 20 (5) for the expression "may, buy" there shall be substituted the words "may buy".
137	9332	Motor Accidents (Amend- ment) Act 1979	In section 19 (b) for the expression "payment" there shall be substituted the expression "payments".
138	6325	Motor Car Act 1958	In section 1 in that part relating to Part V. for the expression "ss. 38-76" there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 38-71".
139	>9	99 99 99	In section 7 (1) (ad) for the expression "Bees Act 1966" there shall be substituted the expression "Bees Act 1971".
140		29 99 99	In section 11 (a) for the words "allow of the registration" there shall be substituted the words "allow the registration".
141	,,	.,, ,, ,,	In section 22B (2AA) (c) for the words "or both of those" there shall be substituted the words "or all of those".
142	,,	39 39	In section 23AA the expression "(4A) All fees for appointments paid under sub-section (4) shall be paid to the Consolidated Fund." shall be repealed.

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
143	6325	Motor Car Act 1958 —continued	the words "certified optician" there shall be substituted the words
144	> 7	29 29 29	"certified optometrist". In section 25 (IA) for the expression "any optometrist within the meaning of the Optometrists Registration Act 1958" there shall be substituted the words "any certified optometrist".
145	, .))))) <u>)</u>	In section 25 (5) for the words "or opticians" there shall be substituted the words "or optometrists".
146	**	39 99 99	In section 27F (1) for the words "for an offence" there shall be substituted the words "of an offence".
147	,,	39 99	In section 31 (1) (f) for the expression ", that person are each" there shall be substituted the expression "that person, are each".
148	39 .	» » »	In sections 41B and 67 (2) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
149	••• ·	33 31 33	In section 61 (1)— (a) for the words "registered pharmaceutical chemist" there shall be substituted the word "pharmacist"; and (b) for the words "pharmaceutical"
,			chemist" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the word "pharmacist".
150	***	" " "	In section 65— (a) for the words "an infant" there shall be substituted the words "a minor"; and (b) for the word "infant" (wherever otherwise occurring) there shall
151 	**	" "	be substituted the word "minor". In section 80F (11) (a) for the words "member or the police force" there shall be substituted the words "member of the police force".
152	8408	Motor Car Traders Act 1973	
153	. ,,,	. 39 39 39 .	In section 17 (1A) the expression " reprimand the motor car trader" (where first occurring) shall be repealed
154	9386	Motor Car Traders (Amend- ment) Act 1980	
155	9403	Motor Registration Act 1980	
156	٠,,	jı jı ,,	In section 10 (a) for the expression

		001122	oza communa
Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
157.	9403	Motor Registration 1980—continued	Act In the Schedule in paragraph (e) for the expression "Division 2 of Part V" there shall be substituted the expression "Division 2 of Part IV".
158	7727	Parliamentary Commit Act 1968	
159	"	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	In section 48G (2) after the words "hereby to" there shall be inserted the word "the".
160	9512	Planning Appeals Board 1980	
161	6338	Police Regulation Act	Board Act 1980".' 1958 In section 42A for the expression "(9) A" there shall be substituted the ex-
162	6312	Port of Melbourne Autho Act 1958	 (a) for the words "chairman or member" there shall be substituted the words "the chairman or a member"; and (b) for the words "of member" there shall be substituted the words "of
163	"	99 99 99	a member". In section 25 for the words "their officers" there shall be substituted the words "its officers".
164	,,	. , ,, ,,	In section 26— (a) for the words "their office" there shall be substituted the words "its office"; and (b) for the words "they think" there shall be substituted the words
165	,,),),),	"the Authority thinks". In section 28 for the words "meetings of Authority" there shall be substituted the words "meetings of the Authority".
166	**	33 35 19	In section 30 for the words "or any of them" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the words "or of any of its members".
167	**	29 29 29	In section 34 for the words "by them" there shall be substituted the words "by the Authority".
			SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act		Extent of Amendment or Repeal
168	6312	Port of Melbourne Act 1958—cont		In section 37 (1) (d) for the words "in their service" there shall be substituted the words "in the Authority's service".
169	. ""	39 39	* **	In section 59 (1) in paragraphs (b) and (c) for the words "on business as" there shall be substituted the words "on
				the business of".
170	**	"	**	In section 68 (2) for the word "their" there shall be substituted the word "its".
171	**	39 39	,,	In section 69— (a) for the word "have" there shal be substituted the word "has":
				and
	. ` .		٠	(b) for the word "them" there shall be substituted the words "the Authority".
172	99	" "	•••	In section 70 for the words "business as' there shall be substituted the words "the business of".
173	, ,	,, ,,	21,	In section 87 (1) for the words "they consider" there shall be substituted the words "the Authority considers"
174	, ,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	* "	In section 88 (2) for the words "securing the" there shall be substituted the words "securing of the".
175			,	In section 136 (a) for the words "meeting of Authority" there shall be substituted the words "meetings of the Authority"
176	. ,,	>> >>	,,	In section 155B (3) (a) for the words "in their" there shall be substituted the words "in its".
177 -		., ,,	,,	In the Fifth Schedule for the words "w
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		have caused our common seal" then
. *				shall be substituted the words "the Authority has caused its common seal".
178	,,	99 99 3	**	In the Sixth Schedule in clause 9 (1) for the words "Authority have" ther shall be substituted the word
179	**	99 : 99 .	**	"Authority has". In the Seventh Schedule for the expression—
		. Ar	a, •	Authority."
				there shall be substituted the ex
,				pression— " Member. Member.".
180	9145	Post-Secondary Act 1978	Education	In section 27 (4) (b) for the expressio "performanace" there shall be sub
181	9424	Post-Secondary (Amendment)		stituted the word "performance". In section 1 (4) for the expression "s 3-8." there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 3-9."
182	9485	Post-Secondary Remuneration Act 1980	Education Tribunal	"Government Printer for Victoria there shall be substituted the expression
	•	•		"Government Printer of Victoria".

SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
183	7494	Private Agents Act 1966	In section 10 (d) the word "and" after paragraph (ii) shall be repealed.
184	7432	Protection of Animals Act 1966	In section 21A— (a) for the expression "(3) Any" there shall be substituted the expression "(2) Any"; and (b) for the expression "sub-section (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (1)".
185	6345	Public Account Act 1958	In section 17 (1)— (a) for the expression "Victorian Railways Commissioners" there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Railways Board"; and (b) for the expression "said Commissioners" there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Railways Board".
186	.,	13 93 · 33	In section 21A (2) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
187	9446	Public Authorities (Contri- butions) (Amendment) Act 1980	In section 2 for the words "following sub-sections" there shall be sub-stituted the words "following sub-section".
188	6353	Racing Act 1958	In sections 27, 87B (4), 94A (9), 103 (1), 103 (2), 104 (1) (c), 105 (4), 116AM (4) and 116BL (4) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
189		, ,	In section 116AN (1) for the expression "(b) in the case of special" there shall be substituted the expression "(c) in the case of special".
190	9388	Racing (Amendment) Act 1980	In section 12 (a) for the words "Victoria Club" there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Club".
191	9473	Racing (Further Amend- ment) Act 1980	In section 11 (a) for the expression "The proviso to paragraph (a) of" there shall be substituted the words "The proviso in".
192	9345	Property Board Act 1979	In clauses 8 (1) and 8 (3) in Part II. of the Schedule for the expression "Railway Construction and Property Act 1979" there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and Property Board Act 1979".
193	8407		In section 15 (1) (b) for the expression "12 inches" there shall be substituted the expression "305 millimetres".
194	***	yy yy yy	In section 15 (1) (c) for the expression "20 miles" there shall be substituted the expression "30 kilometres".
195	9514	Residential Tenancies Act 1980	In section 105 (3) for the expression "the first-mentioned party may" there shall be substituted the expression "the second-mentioned party may".

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
196	9514	Residential Tenancies Act 1980—continued	In section 120 (3) (b) for the expression "sub-section (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (1)".
197	**	3) 39 39	In section 153 (1) at the end of the proposed section 43A (1) the expression "" shall be repealed.
198	"	27 29 79	In section 154 in paragraphs (a) and (b) for the expression "34. (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "43. (1)".
199	6359	Road Traffic Act 1958	In section 3 (8) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
200	,,	99 · 99 11	In section 7 (2) the word "and" after
201	"	91 19 99	paragraph (gc) shall be repealed. In section 9 in the interpretation of "Traffic infringement"— (a) after paragraph (ca) there shall be inserted the word "or"; and (b) the word "or" after paragraph (d)
202	6975	Sale of Land Act 1962	shall be repealed. In section 23 in the interpretation of
••			"Deposit moneys" for the words "of of" there shall be substituted the word "of".
203	6368	Sewerage Districts Act 1958	In sections 122 (1) and 125 (4) for the expression "Railway Construction Board" there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and
204	7001	Sheep Branding Fluids Act 1963	Property Board". In section 2 in the interpretation of "An Inspector" for the expression "Stock Diseases Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Stock Diseases Act 1968".
205	6372	Soil Conservation and Land Utilization Act 1958	In section 3 (1A) (j) for the expression "Town and Country Planning Board" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Planning".
206	6375	Stamps Act 1958	In section 4 in the interpretation of "Fees" and in section 5 for the
			expression "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
207	••	19 19	In section 18 (2) for the words "and Fourth Schedules" there shall be substituted the word "Schedule".
208	••	,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	In section 140 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
209	**	" " "	In paragraph (6) of the Exemptions in Part VI. (A) of the Third Schedule— (a) for the expression "Director o War Service Homes" there shal be substituted the expression "Director of Defence Service"
		•	Homes"; and

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
	140.	Time of Act	
209	6375	Stamps Act 1958 —continued	(b) for the expression "War Service Homes Act 1918-1956" ther shall be substituted the ex pression "Defence Service Home Act 1918-1973".
210	6379	State Bank Act 1958	In the Second Schedule the wor "Savings" (where seven time occurring) shall be repealed.
211	8793	State Co-ordination Council Act 1975	In section 3 (2)— (a) in paragraph (a) for the expression "Premier's Department" ther shall be substituted the expression "Department of the Premier"; (b) in paragraph (c) for the expression
			"Under-Secretary" there shall be substituted the expression "Secretary to the Ministry for Polic and Emergency Services"; (c) in paragraph (i) for the expression
	-	* .	"Secretary, Department of" ther shall be substituted the expression "Secretary for";
			(d) in paragraph (j) for the word "Chairman of the" there shall b substituted the expression "Chairman,";
			 (e) in paragraph (k) for the expression "Social Welfare" there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services";
			(f) in paragraph (s) for the expression "Secretary for" there shall be sub stituted the expression "Directo of".
212	,,	n' n , n	In section 4 (1)— (a) the word "and" after paragraph (h) shall be repealed; and
		•	(b) in paragraph (i) for the expression "report." there shall be substituted the expression "report; and";
213	9400	State Employees Retire- ment Benefits (Amend- ment) Act 1980	In section 6 for paragraph (e) there shal be substituted the following para- graphs:
			"(e) In paragraph (c) after the words "of this Act" there shall be inserted the words "or the joining date"
			(f) In paragraph (d) after the word: "of this Act" (where firs occurring) there shall be inserted the words "or the joining date"
214	9427	Statute Law Revision Act 1980	In the Fourth Schedule Item 5 shall be repealed.
215	9427	Statute Law Revision Act 1980	In the Fifth Schedule— (a) in item 19 after the word "Maintenance" there shall be inserted the expression "ss 46-63"; and

SCHEDULE

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
215	9427	Statute Law Revision Act 1980—continued	(b) in item 100 for the expression "Medical Practitioners Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Medical Practitioners Act 1970".
216	7724	Stock Diseases Act 1968	In section 5 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
217	7724	Stock Diseases Act 1968	In section 50 for the expression "cour of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "magistrates court".
218	6384	Stock Medicines Act 1958	
219	7405	Summary Offences Act 1966	In section 3 in the interpretation of "Public place" for the expression "Licensing Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Liquoi Control Act 1968".
220	6387	Supreme Court Act 1958	In section 36 (2) for the word "infant' there shall be substituted the word "minor".
221	,	33 33 33	In section 40 (1) (b) (i) for the word "infants" there shall be substituted the word "minors".
222	,,	99 99 99	In section 189 for the expression "State Savings Bank" (wherever occurring there shall be substituted the expression "State Bank".
223	**	39 99 19	In section 194 (3) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" there shal be substituted the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970".
224	6388	Survey Co-ordination Act 1958	"In section 3 in the interpretation o "Surveyor-General" for the expression "Survey Branch" there shall be sub stituted the expression "Division o Survey and Mapping".
225	,,	39 99 99	In sections 9 (1) and 25 (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974"
226	,,	2) 2)))	In section 16 for the word "committee" there shall be substituted the expression "committee of management"
227	**	31 33 39	In section 23 in the interpretation on "Public authority" for the expression "the Rural Finance and Settlemen Commission" there shall be substituted the expression "the Rural Finance Commission".
228	**	33 31 33	In section 24 (2) (b) for the expression "Chief Draughtsman" there shall b substituted the expression "Chie Draughting Officer".
229	6849	Town and Country Planning Act 1961	In section 12A (3) (b) for the word "objection to a" there shall be sub stituted the words "submissions with respect to a".

	Act		 -	
Item	No.	Title of Act		Extent of Amendment or Repeal
230	6849	Town and Country Act 1961—cont		In section 17 (1E) (a) for the word "arbitrator" there shall be substituted the expression "Planning Appeals Board".
231))))	,,	In paragraph (d) of the Second Schedule for the expression "Melbourne Harbot Trust Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Port of Melbourne Authority Act 1958".
232	6399	Transfer of Land	Act 1958	In sections 107 (1) and 109 (4) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue' (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
233	9418	Transport (Road I 1980	Funds) Act	In section 8 (2) after the expression "section 15A" there shall be inserted the expression "of the <i>Motor Car Ac</i> 1958".
234	6406	Unlawful Assem Processions Ac		In section 11 for the words "meeting or persons" there shall be substituted the words "meeting of persons". In sections 13, 19 and 21 for the ex
235	,,		**	In sections 13, 19 and 21 for the ex pression "Chief Secretary of Victoria" there shall be substituted the ex pression "Minister".
236	,,	99 99	**	In section 13 for the words "I will to best of" there shall be substituted the words "I will to the best of".
237	"	>>		In section 14— (a) the expression "(whether is sessions or not)" shall be repealed and (b) the expression "in or out of sessions" shall be repealed.
238	**	,, ,,	,,	In section 21 for the words "publi revenue" there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
239	,,	" "	**	In section 23 the words "whether sitting in or out of sessions" shall be repealed
240	,,))	99 '	In section 29 for the words "any cour of general sessions or any chairman thereof" there shall be substitute the words "the County Court or judge of the County Court".
241	>>	"	**	In section 42 for the words "a court of general sessions or any chairman of such court" there shall be substitute the words "the County Court or Judge of the County Court".
242	6413	Water Act 1958		In section 47 (2) (c)— (a) after sub-paragraph (iii) the wor "or" shall be repealed; and (b) after sub-paragraph (v) there sha be inserted the word "or".
243	**	"	>>	In section 64 (1) (b) for the expressio "Director of Agriculture" there shat be substituted the expressio "Director-General of Agriculture".
244	**	» »	**	In section 256 for the expression "25 (2A)" there shall be substituted the expression "(2A)".
			•	Schedul

ltem	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
245	6413	Water Act 1958—continued	i In section 256c (2) after paragraph (c) the word "or" shall be repealed.
246	***	29 19 29	In section 306 for the expression "Con- solidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the expression "Con- solidated Fund".
247	8967	Water and Sewerag Authorities (Acciden Insurance and Employé Long Service Leave) Ac 1976	e In section 8 (k) (v) for the expression t "unimproved capital value or site value (as the case may be)" there
248	9513	West Gate Bridge Authorit Act 1980	
249	**	" "	In the Schedule— (a) In Part I Clause I for the ex-
			pression— "WEST GATE BRIDGE AUTH- ORITY DEBENTURE"
			there shall be substituted the expression— "WEST GATE BRIDGE DE-BENTURE"; and
	•		(b) In Part II for the expression "West Gate Bridge Authority
	. •		Inscribed Stock" there shall be substituted the expression "West Gate Bridge Inscribed Stock".
250	9362	Wheat Marketing Act 197	79 In section 3 (1) in the interpretation of "Wheat Levy Acts" for the words "the the" there shall be substituted the word "the".
251	,,	33 3> 29	In section 20 (4) (a) for the words "the the" there shall be substituted the word "the".
252	8699	Wildlife Act 1975	In section 17 (c) for the expression "State Wildlif Reserve" there shall be substituted the expression "State Wildlife Reserve".
253	,,	>> >> >>	In section 59 (2) (b) for the expression "Justices Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Magistrates Courts Act 1971".
254	9505	Wildlife (Amendment) A	Ict In section 4 (2) for the expression "" there shall be substituted the expression "".
255	6419	Workers Compensation A 1958	ct In section 3 (1) in the interpretation of "Government department" for the expression "Railway Construction Board" there shall be substituted the expression "Railway Construction and Property Board".
256		99 99 3 9	In section 26 (2) (d) (iv) for the word "pharmaceutical chemist" there shat be substituted the word "pharmacist".
257	,,	39 33 39	In section 57 (4) for the expression "Justices Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Magist rates' Courts Act 1971".
			Schedul

Item	Act No.	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
258	6419	Workers Compensation Act 1958—continued	In section 73 (1) for the expression "(da) for the refund" there shall be substituted the expression "(db) for the refund".
259 ·	35	n n	In section 79 (1AB) for the expression "section (1Ac)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (1Ac)".
260	" .	29 99 39	In section 80 (20) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
261	**	99 99 99	In section 82 (3) (c) for the expression "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the expression "Consolidated Fund".
262	***************************************	25 95 25	In section 85— (a) for the expression "Part II. of the Poor Persons Legal Assistance Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Legal Aid Commission Act 1978"; and (b) for the expression "the said Part II." (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "the Legal Aid Commission Act 1978".
263	,,	2) 2) 3/	In section 104 (1) for the expression "104. (1)" there shall be substituted
264	8344	Youth, Sport and Recreation Act 1972	the expression "104". In section 14A (2) (b) for the expression "endevouring" there shall be substituted the word "endeavouring".